

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.14

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10536/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-02-2023 in WP(C) No. 419/2022 06-07-2023 in RP No. 9/2023 passed by the High Court Of Manipur At Imphal)

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VPR INTCON PVT LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.72620/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.72623/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.72619/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 05-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for permission to file SLP is
allowed.

Application for exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned judgment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of
operation of the impugned judgment.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)