

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. _____ OF 2025
(@ SLP(C) Nos.8347-8348/2024)

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

VPR INTCON PVT LTD. & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant would only make one submission to the effect that the appellant has not been heard by the High Court before passing the impugned orders as the appellant was admittedly not a party before it. As this assertion is not being disputed, we are inclined to set aside the impugned orders and remit the matter for fresh consideration by the High Court after affording an opportunity of being heard to the appellant, who is impleaded as a party respondent by our order.
3. Accordingly, the impugned orders stand set aside and the matter stands remitted to the High Court for fresh consideration after affording an opportunity of being heard to all the parties including the appellant herein. All issues are

left open.

4. The appeals are disposed of, accordingly.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

NEW DELHI;
4th AUGUST, 2025

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8347-8348/2024
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-02-2023
in WP(C) No. 419/2022 06-07-2023 in RP No. 9/2023 passed by the
High Court of Manipur at Imphal]

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VPR INTCON PVT LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-08-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.
Mr. D.girish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ramendra Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv.
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer, Adv.
Mr. Maitreya Mahaley, Adv.
Ms. Darshana Deepak Das, Adv.
For M/s Ag Veritas Law, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)